Converse Bank CJSC Notes to 2018 consolidated financial statements

(thousands of Armenian drams)

8

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The allowance is based on the ECLs associated with the probability of default in the next twelve months unless there
has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination. If the financial asset meets the definition of purchased or
originated credit impaired (POCI), the allowance is based on the change in the ECLs over the life of the asset. Details
of the Group’s impairment method are disclosed in Note 30. The quantitative impact of applying IFRS 9 as at 1 January
2018 is disclosed in section (c) below.

(c) Effect of transition to IFRS 9

The following tables set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and retained earnings
as at 1 January 2018 including the effect of replacing IAS 39 incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9 ECL.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at 1 January
2018 is as follows:

 IAS 39 measurement

Reclassification

IFRS 9

Financial assets Category Amount ECL Amount Category

Cash and cash equivalents L&R1 39,842,049 − (6,004) 39,836,045 Amortised cost
Amounts due from banks L&R1 10,546,355 − (5,979) 10,540,376 Amortised cost
Loans and advances to

customers L&R1 165,167,500 − (739,288) 164,428,212 Amortised cost
From: Investment securities

available for sale, including
pledged under repo agreements AFS3 25,868,331 (25,868,331) − − N/A

To: Trading securities  787,330 579,582 − 1,366,912 FVPL
To: Investment securities,

including pledged under
repurchase agreements –
debt securities at FVOCI  − 25,288,749 − 25,288,749 FVOCI

From: Held-to-maturity
investments HTM2 346,140 (346,140) − − N/A

To: Investment securities –
debt securities at amortised cost  − 346,140 (2,064) 344,076 Amortised cost

Other financial assets  778,482 − − 778,482 Amortised cost

Total assets  243,336,187 − (753,335) 242,582,852

Non-financial liabilities  − − − −
Deferred tax liabilities  1,210,763 − (164,214) 1,046,549

Provisions  − − 67,733 67,733

Total liabilities  1,210,763 − (96,481) 1,114,282
1 L&R: Loans and receivables.

2 HTM: Held-to-maturity.

3 AFS: Available-for-sale.

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

Reserves
and retained

earnings

Fair value reserve
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 2,171,785

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 for debt financial assets at FVOCI 284,213
Recognition of revaluation of AFS securities reclassed to trading securities (172,267)

Deferred tax in relation to the above (22,389)

Restated opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 2,261,342